Submit completed application to: Kansas Department of Agriculture Division of Water Resources Field Office for your area. Call for address:

Topeka -- (785) 296-5733 Stafford -- (620) 234-5311 Stockton -- (785) 425-6787 Garden City -- (620) 276-2901 http://agriculture.ks.gov/dwr

# DWR FIELD OFFICE APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR THE POINT OF DIVERSION



### STATE OF KANSAS

## WATER METER REQUIRED

Filing Fee Must Accompany the Application, K.S.A. 82a-708b(b), as amended. Fee Schedule is on the third page of this application form.

Paragraph Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 5 must be completed. Complete all other applicable portions. If change in point of diversion is greater than 100 feet, or if place of use will be changed, include a topographic map or detailed plat showing the authorized and proposed point(s)

of diversion and/or place of use. 4:11 File No. 31396 Stafford Field Office Application is hereby made for approval of the Chief Engineer to change the (check one or both): DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES ☐ Place of Use Point of Diversion under the water right which is the subject of this application in accordance with the conditions described below. ☐ Surface water The source of supply is: Name and address of Applicant: Brian E & Rachel Priest 7497 192<sup>nd</sup> Rd, Winfield KS 67156 Phone Number: (620)222-1928 Email address: brpriest2@gmail.com Name and address of Water Use Correspondent: Brian E & Rachel Priest 7497 192nd Rd, Winfield KS 67156 Phone Number: (620)222-1928 Email address: brpriest2@gmail.com 3. The presently authorized place of use is: Owner of Land --- NAME: Lester C & Barbara J Priest Rev Trusts // Van A Abel Rev Trust ADDRESS: 22337 41st Rd, Winfield KS 67156-7347 // 2904 Cabrillo Dr, Winfield KS 67156 (If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.) SW1/4 TOTAL ACRES Sec. Twp. Range NE1/4 NW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 NE1/4 NW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 NE1/4 NW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 NE1/4 NW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 No Change 4. If this application is for a change in place of use, it is proposed that the place of use be changed to: Owner of Land ---- NAME: ADDRESS: (If there is more than one landowner, attach supplemental sheets as necessary.) TOTAL

Sec. Twp. Range

NE1/4

NW1/4

SW1/4

For Office Use Only: Code \_\_\_\_\_ Fee \$ 100 TR #

SE1/4

NE1/4

NW1/4

SW1/4

SE1/4

NE1/4

NW1/4

SW1/4

Receipt Date

NE1/4

SW1/4

NW1/4

SE1/4

Check # 3793

ACRES

5.	Presently autho	rized point of	diversion:				
	One in the	SW	Quarter of the	NW	Quarter of the	SE	Quarter
	of Section	11	, Township	33	South, Range	3	E,
	in Cowley	Co	unty, Kansas, 1,376	feet North _	2,641 feet West of	Southeast corr	ner of section.
16					cet Depth of well		
	(DWR use only:	Computer ID	No. 3 G	PS 1,376	feet North 2,6	41feet W	/est)
					No change, point better		
	Proposed point	of diversion:	(Complete only if char	nge is requeste	d or if existing point is	better descri	bed by GPS)
					Quarter of the		
	of Section	11	, Township	33	South, Range	3	E,
					2,631 feet West of		
	Proposed Rate _	no change	Proposed Quantity	no change	Proposed well depth	(feet)	41 .
	This point is: []	Additional Well	☐ Geo Center List of	her water rights	that will use this point 20	0157016-MF &	20167018-MF.
6.	Presently autho	rized point of	diversion:	日本は日本大			
	One in the	SW	Quarter of the	SW	Quarter of the	SE	Quarter
1.	of Section	11	, Township	33	South, Range	3	E,
	in Cowley	Co	unty, Kansas, 112	feet North	2,615 feet West of	Southeast corr	ner of section.
	A CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE				Depth of well		
3					feet North 2,6		
					No change, point better d		
					ed or if existing point is		
					Quarter of the		
					South, Range		
					2,612 feet West of		
					Proposed well depth		
					that will use this point 20		The second secon
		3-10-10-6				19- 41- PM-19-1	
7.	The changes her	ein are desire	d for the following reason	ns?			
	(please be specifi	c) Casing is rus	ting through	-	North	1 100 300	200
				300 P	200 100 0	100 200	) 300 11111111111111111111111111111111111
				- T			
8.	If a well, is the tes	t hole log attac	hed? Yes No	200	-1 + 1 + 1 =	1 1 1 1	200
				200			200
9.	The change(s) (w	as)(will be) con	pleted by?	E	=		
	Spring 2020 S	pring 20	2	100	-1+1+1=	1+1+	1 = 100
		,		E			E
10.	If the point of dive	rsion is a well:		E	- <del>-</del>		. 🖠
	(a) What are you	going to do wi	th the old well?	West 0	#duu uuluu uuluu <b>&amp;</b>	ntunlundundi	0 East
	Dlug it			E			
	Plug it			100	-1+1+1=	1 + 1 +	100
	(b) When will this	s be done? Who	en new well drilled	- E	. <u> </u>		
11.			of the second	E	E		. 1
			ct recommendation attach	ed? 200	-1 + 1 + 1 =	1+1+	200
	Ц,	res No		E	·	_	
12	Assisted by EKF/S	SEEO		E	<u>ակավավակակա<del>յ</del></u> ն	The state of the s	Emlin
			A The state of the	300	200 100 0 South	100 200 Scale: 1 hashi	
13a	a. If the proposed po	int of diversion	will be relocated more tha	n 300			
	a topographic ma	ap or aerial n	disting point of diversion, a hotograph. For ground	water of the	proposed point of diversion e existing point of divers	ion, indicate its	location on the
	sources, show all	wells (including	domestic) within one-hal	f mile diagra	am shown above in re	lation to the	existing point of
			on and the names and marface water sources, sho	withe above	sion. (PLEASE NOTE: e represents the pre	The "X" in ce	nter of diagram
	names and add	resses of the	landowner(s) one-half	mile diver	sion.)	Joshuy danio	point of
	downstream and	one-half mile	upstream from your pro	perty			RECEIVED

RECEIVED

## APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL TO CHANGE THE PLACE OF USE AND/OR POINT OF DIVERSION SUPPLEMENTAL SHEET

FILE NO. 31396

Presently authorize	a point of dive					
One in the	SW	Quarter of the	SW	Quarter of the	SE	Quarter
of Section	11	, Township	33	South, Range _	3	E,
in Cowley	Cou	inty, Kansas, <u>623</u>	_ feet North _	2,624 feet West	of Southeast	corner of section.
		Authorized Quantity _				
(DWR use only: Co	omputer ID No.	06 GP	S 629	feet North	2,632 fee	et West)
☐ This point will not b	e changed	This point will be changed a	as follows: 🛛	No change, point better	described with	GPS as follows:
Proposed point of	diversion: (Con	nplete only if change is	requested or	if existing point is b	better describ	ed by GPS)
One in the	SW	Quarter of the , Township	SW	Quarter of the	SE	Quarter
of Section	11	, Township	33	South, Range _	3	E
n Cowley	Cou	unty, Kansas, <u>629</u>	_ feet North _	2,632 feet West	of Southeast	corner of section.
Drawagad Data	no change	Proposed Quantity	no change	Proposed well de	epth (feet)	N/A
Proposed Rate	110 ondinge					
This point is: Add	ditional Well	Geo Center List other	water rights th	nat will use this point <u>2</u>	20157016-MF	<u>&amp; 20167018-MF</u>
This point is: Add	ditional Well	Geo Center List other rsion:	water rights th	nat will use this point 2	20157016-MF	<u>&amp; 20167018-MF</u>
This point is: Add  Presently authorize  One in the of Section	ed point of dive	Geo Center List other  rsion: Quarter of the Township	water rights the SW 33	Quarter of theSouth, Range	SE 3	<u>&amp; 20167018-MF</u> Quarte
This point is: Add  Presently authorize  One in the of Section	ed point of dive	Geo Center List other  rsion: Quarter of the Township	water rights the SW 33	Quarter of theSouth, Range	SE 3	<u>&amp; 20167018-MF</u> Quarter
Presently authorize One in the of Section in Cowley Authorized Rate	ed point of dive  NW  11  Cou	rsion:  Quarter of the, Township unty, Kansas, 994 Authorized Quantity	SW 33 feet NorthBlanket	Quarter of the South, Range 2,633 feet West Depth of well	SE 3 of Southeast	& 20167018-MF  Quarter Ecorner of section. (feet)
Presently authorize One in the of Section in Cowley Authorized Rate	ed point of dive  NW  11  Cou	rsion:  Quarter of the, Township unty, Kansas, 994 Authorized Quantity	SW 33 feet NorthBlanket	Quarter of the South, Range 2,633 feet West Depth of well	SE 3 of Southeast	& 20167018-MF  Quarter Ecorner of section. (feet)
Presently authorize One in the of Section in Cowley Authorized Rate (DWR use only: Co	ed point of dive  NW  11  Cou  Blanket  Dimputer ID No.	rsion: Quarter of the, Township unty, Kansas,994	SW 33 feet North Blanket S 979	Quarter of the South, Range 2,633 feet West Depth of well feet North 2	SE 3 of Southeast 41 2,618 fee	& 20167018-MF  Quarter Ecorner of section. (feet) et West)
Presently authorize One in the of Section in Cowley Authorized Rate (DWR use only: Co	ed point of dive  NW  11  Cot  Blanket  Deputer ID No. De changed	rsion:  Quarter of the,, Township unty, Kansas,994 Authorized Quantity _ O7 GP	SW 33 feet North Blanket S 979 as follows:	Quarter of the South, Range 2,633	SE 3 of Southeast 41 2,618 fee described with	Quarter Quarter Ecorner of section. (feet) at West) GPS as follows:
Presently authorized One in the of Section in Cowley Authorized Rate (DWR use only: Co This point will not be Proposed point of of	ed point of dive  NW  11  Cot  Blanket  mputer ID No. be changed  diversion: (Con	Geo Center List other  rsion: Quarter of the, Township unty, Kansas, 994 Authorized Quantity 07 GP This point will be changed an plete only if change is	SW 33 feet North Blanket S 979 as follows:  requested or	Quarter of the South, Range 2,633	SE 3 of Southeast 41 2,618 fee described with	Quarter Quarter Ecorner of section. (feet) et West) GPS as follows: bed by GPS)
Presently authorize One in the of Section in Cowley Authorized Rate (DWR use only: Co This point will not be Proposed point of come in the of Section	ed point of dive  NW  11  Cot  Blanket  De changed diversion: (Con  NW  11	rsion: Quarter of the, Township unty, Kansas,994Authorized Quantity 07	SW 33 feet North Blanket S 979 as follows:  requested or SW 33	Quarter of the South, Range Depth of well feet North No change, point better if existing point is leading to the South, Range	SE 3 of Southeast 41 2,618 fee described with better described SE 3	& 20167018-MF  Quarter Ecorner of section. (feet) at West) GPS as follows: bed by GPS)  Quarter E
Presently authorize One in the of Section in Cowley Authorized Rate (DWR use only: Co This point will not be Proposed point of come in the of Section in Cowley	ed point of dive  NW  11  Cou  Blanket  De changed diversion: (Con  NW  11  Cou  Cou  Cou  Cou  Cou  Cou  Cou	rsion:  Quarter of the, Township, anthorized Quantity  O7	SW 33 feet North Blanket S 979 as follows:  requested or SW 33 feet North	Quarter of the South, Range 2,633	SE 3 of Southeast 41 2,618 fee described with better describ	& 20167018-MF QuarterE corner of section(feet) et West) GPS as follows: oed by GPS)QuarterE corner of section.
Presently authorize One in the of Section in Cowley Authorized Rate (DWR use only: Co  This point will not be Proposed point of co One in the of Section in Cowley Proposed Rate Proposed Rate	ed point of dive  NW  11  Cou  Blanket  De changed diversion: (Con  NW  11  Cou  no change	rsion: Quarter of the, Township unty, Kansas,994Authorized Quantity 07	SW 33 feet North Blanket S 979 as follows:  requested or SW 33 feet North no change	Quarter of the South, Range 2,633	SE 3 of Southeast 41 2,618 fee described with better describ SE 3 of Southeast epth (feet)	Quarter Quarter Quarter Ecorner of section. (feet) et West) GPS as follows: ed by GPS) Quarter Ecorner of section. N/A

RECEIVED

SEP 1 4 2020

Stafford Field Office
DIVISION OF WATERFRESON RESS

the existing point of diversion, complete the following:				
ized place(s) of use identified in this application? tion.)				
<ul> <li>Will the ownership interest of any owner of the currently authorized place(s) of use identified in this application be adversely affected if this application is approved as requested?</li> <li>Yes</li> <li>No</li> <li>(If yes, all owners must sign this application.)</li> </ul>				
antial damage to property, public health or safety? tion.)				
roundwater change in point of diversion greater than 300 feet, f the currently authorized place of use, or their duly authorized				
tion and under penalty of perjury, that I am of lawful ed agent of the owner(s) to make this application on ication pertains. I further verify that the statements    day of				
(Spouse)				
(Please Print)				
(Spouse)				
(Please Print)				
(Spouse)				
(Please Print)				
presence and sworn to before me this the day				
the applicable portions of the application form must be completed with ropriate owners' must be affixed to the application and notarized; and				
Ē				
this section shall be accompanied by the application fee set				

RECEIVED

# SUMMARY ORDER APPROVING APPLICATION FOR CHANGE AND IMPOSING CONDITIONS

This Summary Order is issued under authority of K.S.A. 82a-708b, as amended, and K.A.R. 5-5-1, et seq. and other applicable provisions of the Kansas Water Appropriation Law, K.S.A. 82a-701 et. seq., and rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, With the exception of those conditions expressly contained herein, this Summary Order does not change the terms, conditions and limitations of File No. 31396						
1.	A change application was received on September 1 diversion authorized under the above-referenced file number 1	requesting that the place of use and / or point of per be changed as described in the application.				
2.	On and after the effective date of this summary order, the aut the topographic map accompanying the application to cha	horized place(s) of use shall be located substantially as shown on nge the place of use.   Applicable   Not Applicable				
3.	The change in point of diversion shall not impair existing righ previously authorized. The point of diversion authorized b radius of the authorized point(s) of diversion.   ☐ Applicable	ts and shall be limited to the same source or sources of water as y this summary order shall be located within a 50 foot e Not Applicable				
4.	The point(s) of diversion described herein is administrative Positioning System (GPS), as described in the application	ely corrected to be more accurately described using the Global . ☐ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable				
5.	The point(s) of diversion authorized herein shall not actually be located more than 68 feet from the previously authorized point(s) of diversion.					
6.	As required by K.A.R. 5-3-5d, if the works for diversion is a w	rell with a diversion rate of 100 gallons per minute or more, a tube nts shall be installed, operated and maintained in accordance with				
7.	<b>December 31, 2020,</b> or before the first use of water, which and maintained in accordance with K.A.R. 5-1-4 through 8	operly install an acceptable water flow meter on or before ever occurs first. The water flow meter shall be installed, operated 5-1-12. As required by K.S.A. 82a-732, as amended, and K.A.R. ding of the water flow meter and the total quantity of water diverted ad of each calendar year.				
8.	Installation of the works for diversion of water shall be authorized extension of time. By March 1, 2021 the applie for diversion has been completed, on the form provided by ⊠ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable	e completed on or before December 31, 2020, or within any cant shall notify the Chief Engineer that construction of the works the Chief Engineer, as required by K.A.R. 5-8-4e.				
9.	The completed well log shall be submitted with the requi	red notice.   ☐ Applicable ☐ Not Applicable				
10.	with an in-line, automatic, quick-closing check valve capal	oreign substance will be injected into the water shall be equipped ble of preventing pollution of the source of the water supply. The in accordance with K.A.R. 5-3-5c. Applicable \(\simeg\) Not Applicable				
11.	Additional Conditions are attached.   ☐ Yes ☐ No					
12.	water appropriated under the above-referenced file numb limitations, as amended and/or supplemented by this Sun Appropriation Law and the Rules and Regulations promu	R. 5-5-14, all of the owners of the authorized place(s) of use of the are responsible for compliance with its terms, conditions and mary Order, and with applicable provisions of the <i>Kansas Water</i> lgated thereunder. Failure to comply with these provisions may ended, and/or the suspension or revocation and dismissal of the ons authorized by law.				
1	Administrative Appeal and Effective Date of Order	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
you Eng Agrifiled adm day revi File Leg 665	ou are aggrieved by this order, pursuant to K.S.A. 82a-1901, may request an evidentiary hearing before the Chief inneer or request administrative review by the Secretary of iculture. A request for hearing by the Chief Engineer must be within 15 days of service of this Order and a request for ninistrative review by the Secretary must be filed within 30 so pursuant to K.S.A. 77-531. Any request for administrative ew must state a basis for review pursuant to K.S.A. 77-527. any request with Kansas Department of Agriculture, all Division, 1320 Research Park Drive, Manhattan, KS 102. Failure to timely request a hearing or review may clude review under the Kansas Judicial Review Act.  For Use by Register of Deeds	By:    Content   Content				
		My commission expires:(Notary Seal)				
DWI	R 1-121 (Revised 04/5/2018) Page	CHELSI SNODGRASS My Appointment Figure File No. 31396				



Stafford Field Office 300 S. Main Street Stafford, Kansas 67578-1521

Sam Brownback, Governor

phone: (620) 234-5311

fax: (620) 234-6900

www.ksda.gov/dwr

Dale A. Rodman, Secretary David W. Barfield, Chief Engineer Jeff Lanterman, Water Commissioner

September 15, 2020

Brian E & Rachel Priest 7497 192<sup>nd</sup> Rd Winfield, KS 67156

Re: Water Right, File No(s). 31396

Dear Water Right Owner:

Enclosed is the order executed by the Chief Engineer, Division of Water Resources, Kansas Department of Agriculture, approving the application for change under the above referenced file number(s).

Your attention is directed to the enclosures and to the terms, conditions and limitations specified in this approval for change. An acceptable water flow meter must be installed on your well before any water is applied as authorized under this change approval. A copy of the approved list of <u>Certified Water Flowmeters</u> as well as the regulations regarding the installation of flowmeters, measurement tubes and check valves can be found at <a href="https://www.ksda.gov/includes/document\_center/dwr/Forms/ApprovalPack.pdf">www.ksda.gov/includes/document\_center/dwr/Forms/ApprovalPack.pdf</a>. If you do not have access to the internet, please contact this office and we will send you a paper copy of the referenced information.

Since this order modifies the original document referred to above, it should be recorded with the Register of Deeds as other instruments affecting real estate.

Any abandoned well must be plugged in accordance with the requirements of Article 30 of the Rules and Regulations as adopted by the Kansas Department of Health and Environment.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact this office. If you wish to refer to a specific file, please reference it when you contact us.

Sincerely,

Jeff Lanterman

Water Commissioner

Jeff ferren

Enclosures

pc: Water Rights Section